## Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Internal Resources Division Ministry of Finance Section-1 (Admin) www.ird.gov.bd

No.08.00.0000.036.25.057.15-

To: Chief Accounts Officer Internal Resources Division Segunbagicha, Dhaka.

The undersigned is directed to convey the sanction of the Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh in favour of Dr. Md. Abdur Rouf, Director General (R & S), National Board of Revenue, Dhaka to participate in the "High –Level Expert Group Meeting on the Harmonization of the Rules and Regulations for Facilitation of International Railway Transport" to be held in Ankara, Turkey during 03-04 May, 2018 (excluding travel time).

- 02. The terms and conditions of this deputation order are as follows:
  - a. He will be treated as on duty while participating in the Meeting;
  - b. He will draw his pay and allowances in local currency during the aforesaid period;
  - c. All expenses relating to this travel will be borne by the organizer (UNESCAP);
  - d. He will not stay abroad beyond the approved period (excluding travel and transit time).
  - e. He will submit a report on the meeting within 15 days to this Division after return.
- 03. This order is issued with the approval of the competent authority.

Sd/-

Date: 30-04-2018

(Dilip Kumar Sarker) Assistant Secretary Phone: 02 9540208

Date: 30-04-2018

No.08.00.0000.036.25.057.15-**368/1(10)** 

Copy forwarded for kind information and necessary action to (Not according to seniority):

- 1. Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka (With request for issuing of Note Verbale).
- 2. Chairman, National Board of Revenue, Dhaka.
- 3. Member (Board Administration), National Board of Revenue, Dhaka.
- 4. Embassy of Bangladesh, Ankara, Turkey.
- 5. Embassy of Turkey, Dhaka. Bangladesh.
- 6. Director, Regional Passport Office, Agargaon, Dhaka.
- 7. Dr. Md. Abdur Rouf, Director General (R & S), National Board of Revenue, Dhaka.
- 8. P.S. to Senior Secretary, Internal Resources Division, Ministry of Finance, Dhaka.
- 9. Accounts Officer, National Board of Revenue, Dhaka.
- 10. Immigration officer, Hajrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka.

(Dilip Kumar Sarkér)
Assistant Secretary